Buena Vista Gold Inc. It contains no untrue statement of a material fact and does not omit
to state a material fact that is required to be stated or that is necessary to prevent a
statement that is made from being false or misleading in light of the circumstances in
which it was made

Dated at Toronto this 30 day of November 2018.

“William Wagener”

“Ashley Nadon”

Chief Executive Officer  Chief Financial Officer

William Wagener  Ashley Nadon

“Christopher Berlet”  “Stephen Goodman”

 Director  Director

SCHEDULE A

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Getchell Gold Corp.

(unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

GETCHELL GOLD CORP.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

  Consolidated
 Getchell Buena Vista
 Gold Corp. Gold Inc. Pro Forma   Consolidated
 July 31, 2018 September 30,

2018
Adjustments Notes Eliminations Pro Forma

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash $   4,990 $   660,682   $(200,000)   3(d)   $   - $   1,385,287
   919,615  3(e)
Accounts receivable 4,567   39,416 -   (25,000) 18,983
Prepaid expenses 4,073   - -   4,073
Other assets   - 7,461 -   7,461
 13,630 707,559   719,615  (25,000) 1,415,804

Reclamation deposit   - 49,309 -   49,309
Furniture and equipment   - 406 -   406

Total assets $   13,630 $   757,274 719,615   $   (25,000) $  1,465,519

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ (DEFICIENCY) EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and
   accrued liabilities $   57,999 $   191,291 -   $   - $   249,290
Warrant liability  149,000   149,000
Advances   125,220   - (125,220) 3(a) - -
Accrued interest on
   convertible debenture 4,551   - (4,551) 3(a) - -
Convertible debenture 65,000   - (65,000) 3(a) - -
Loan payable 25,000  -  (25,000)  -
   277,770 340,291 (194,771)  (25,000) 398,290

Shareholders’ (deficiency) equity
Share capital 2,465,839 6,780,259 (2,465,839) 2 - 9,491,011
   -   - 1,791,137 2 - -
   919,615  3(e)
Contributed surplus 33,985 279,509 (33,985) 2 - 279,509
Equity portion of
   convertible debenture 10,292   - (10,292) 3(a) - -
Deficit (2,774,256) (6,642,785) 205,063  3(a) - (8,703,291)
   2,569,193 2 - -
   (1,860,506) 2 - -
   (200,000) 3( e) - -
Total shareholders’
   (deficiency) equity (264,140) 416,983 914,386   (25,000) 1,067,229

Total liabilities and
shareholders’

   (deficiency) equity $   13,630 $   757,274 $  719,615  $   (25,000) $ 1,465,519

GETCHELL GOLD CORP.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF LOSS AND
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

  Consolidated
 Getchell Buena Vista
 Gold Corp. Gold Inc.
 Three months

ended
  Nine months

ended

Pro Forma

Consolidated
 July 31, 2018 September 30,

2018
Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

EXPENSES

 Exploration and evaluation expenditures   $   -   $   546,300   $   200,000 3(d) $   746,300
 Administrative and general   8,969   47,871   -   56,840
 Advertising and promotion   -   18,176 -  18,176
 Communication 2,159   1,485 -  3,644
 Filing fees   - 4,500 -  4,500
 Management and consulting fees   - 97,510 -   97,510
 Occupancy   - 18,040 -  18,040
 Professional fees   4,754 80,232 -  84,986
 Travel   - 26,753 -  26,753
 Depreciation   -   232 -   232
 Foreign exchange gain/loss   -   23,020 -   23,020

 Loss before income taxes 15,882 864,119   200,000  1,080,001

 Unrealized gain on warrant liability   - (183,000)  -   (183,000)
 Listing expense   1,860,506 2 1,860,506

 Loss and comprehensive loss   $   15,882   $   681,119 $   2,060,506   $2,757,507

GETCHELL GOLD CORP.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF LOSS AND
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

  Consolidated
 Getchell Buena Vista
 Gold Corp. Gold Inc.
   Year ended   Year ended Pro Forma  Consolidated
 April 30, 2018 December 31, 2018 Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

EXPENSES

 Exploration and evaluation expenditures   $   3,066   $   682,940   -  $   686,006
 Administrative and general   10,625   4,354   -   14,979
 Advertising and promotion   -   21,099 -  21,099
 Communication 28,499   1,573 -  30,072
 Management and consulting fees 25,000 162,358 -   187,358
 Occupancy   - 31,862 -  31,862
 Professional fees   16,139 243,302 -  259,441
 Share-based compensation   33,985 58,713   92,698
 Travel   - 6,202 -  6,202
 Depreciation   -   213 -   213
 Foreign exchange gain/loss   - 35,632 -  35,632
Other revenue/expense (25,000) 25,000   25,000

Loss before income taxes 117,314 1,273,248 -  1,390,562

 Loss and comprehensive loss   $   92,314   $ 1,273,248   -   $   1,365,562

GETCHELL GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JULY 31, 2018
(unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

 On November 14, 2017, Getchell Gold Corp. (formerly Wabi Exploration Inc.) (“Getchell”)
and Buena Vista Gold Inc. (“BVG”) announced that they entered into a definitive share
exchange agreement (the “Arrangement Agreement”) pursuant to which Getchell has
agreed to acquire 100% of the issued and outstanding securities of BVG (the “BVG
Acquisition”). Pursuant to the terms of the Arrangement Agreement, all common shares